MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

Chapter 60

AN ACT Relating to Licenses of Buildings for Dancing Purposes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 88, § 53-A, amended. Section 53-A of chapter 88 of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 272 of the public laws of 1947 and amended by chapter 235 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby further amended by striking out the period in the last sentence thereof and adding the following:

'if the building code requirements with respect to places used for dancing are equivalent to the requirements of this section and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 61

AN ACT Relating to Trespass on Airports.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 21, § 15, sub-§ I, ¶ J, additional. Subsection I of section 15 of chapter 21 of the revised statutes, as repealed and replaced by chapter 389 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new paragraph to be lettered J, to read as follows:
 - 'J. for any person to trespass upon the landing area of any licensed airport.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 21, § 15, sub-§ II, ¶ A, amended. Paragraph A of subsection II of section 15 of chapter 21 of the revised statutes, as repealed and replaced by chapter 389 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - 'A. any person who violates any provisions of this chapter pertaining to registration, trespass or the air traffic rules, or who violates any provisions of an order, rule or regulation made hereunder, or fails to answer a subpoena or to testify before the commission shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$200 or by imprisonment for not more than 3 months, or by both such fine and imprisonment;'

Effective August 20, 1951